statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income (2019: RUB 441 million of loss).

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 31 December 2020  31 December 2019

  EUR  USD  JPY  EUR  USD

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents -  14  -  3  2
Trade and other receivables 11  34  -  3  219

Total assets 11  48  -  6  221

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (301)  (10,491)  (213)  (141)  (7,497)

Total liabilities (301)  (10,491)  (213)  (141)  (7,497)

Total net position (290)  (10,443)  (213)  (135)  (7,276)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably
possible change (20%) in the USD, Euro and JPY period end exchange rates with all other variables
held constant.

 USD  Euro  JPY

Change in
currency
exchange

rate, %

Impact on
net profit

Change in
currency
exchange

rate, %

Impact on
net profit

Change in
currency
exchange

rate, %

Impact on
net profit

2020 20%  (1,671)  20%  (46)  20%  (34)

 -20%  1,671  -20%  46  -20%  34

DETSKY MIR GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

53

 USD  Euro

 Change in
currency exchange

rate, %
Impact on net

profit

Change in
currency exchange

rate, %
Impact on net

profit

2019 +20%  (1,164)  +20%  (22)

 -20%  1,164  -20%  22

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of
financial instruments.

The Group manages this risk through analysis of current interest rates, performed by treasury
function on the Group entities level. To mitigate the risk exposure the Group receives loans at both
fixed and floating rates. In case of changes in market interest rates management may consider
refinancing of a particular financial instrument on more favourable terms.

The table below details sensitivity of the Group’s borrowings with floating rates to increase of